

No. 18-483

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,**
Petitioners,

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC, *ET AL.*,**
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE AND
PARENTS OF DISABLED CHILDREN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
WALTER M. WEBER
OLIVIA SUMMERS
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. STATES CAN TREAT HUMAN REMAINS AS
HUMAN REMAINS. 3

II. STATES HAVE A STRONG INTEREST IN
COMBATING THE POTENTIALLY LETHAL
PESSIMISM OF SOME PRENATAL
FORECASTS. 7

CONCLUSION 11

APPENDIX: List of individual amici parents ... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. Whitman</i> , 114 F.3d 1392 (3d Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Bolin v. Wingert</i> , 764 N.E.2d 201 (Ind. 2001)	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	4
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	3
<i>Franklin v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976)	3
<i>Hickman v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1986)	6
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	5
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 5, 6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	1

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 4, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 1841 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Micaiah Bilger, “Doctors Advised Her Parents to Abort Their Severely Disabled Baby, She’s Born Healthy,” *LifeNews.com* (May 11, 2016) 10

Danielle Campoamor, “My Son was Misdiagnosed with Down Syndrome and it was Terrifying,” *Romper* (Dec. 11, 2016) 9

Joshua Craddock, *Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?* 40 Harv. J. Law & Pub. Pol’y 539 (2017) 4

Daniel P. Finney, “Meet ‘Matthew the Great’: The Iowa baby who defied a terminal diagnosis and lived,” *Des Moines Register* (Aug. 27, 2018) 9

Aimee Green, “Jury awards nearly \$3 million to Portland-area couple in ‘wrongful birth’ lawsuit against Legacy Health,” *The Oregonian/OregonLive* (Mar. 9, 2012) 9

Emma Innes, “I was told to abort my healthy baby’: Mother, 38, sues hospital after ‘brain dead’ son was born kicking and breathing,” *Daily Mail* (Sept. 3, 2013) 10

David Kadar, <i>The Law of Tortious Prenatal Death Since Roe v. Wade</i> , 45 Mo. L. Rev. 639 (1980) . . .	5
Caitlin Keating, “Miracle Baby’ not Supposed to Live After Childbirth Celebrates Her First Birthday,” <i>People</i> (Apr. 7, 2015)	9
Note, <i>Rights Gone Wrong: A Case Against Wrongful Life</i> , 57 William & Mary L. Rev. 2329 (2016)	8
Ronen Perry & Yehuda Adar, <i>Wrongful Abortion: A Wrong in Search of a Remedy</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L., & Ethics 507 (2005)	8
Elizabeth Picciuto, “Parents Sue for ‘Wrongful Birth,’” <i>Daily Beast</i> (Aug. 17, 2014)	9
Sophocles, <i>Antigone</i>	3
Elizabeth Weil, “A Wrongful Birth?” <i>New York Times</i> (Mar. 12, 2006)	9
Brandy Zadrozny, “Parents Sue Doctors Over ‘Wrongful Abortion,’” <i>The Daily Beast</i> (Jan. 29, 2015)	8
